

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.A. No. 10 of 2025  
With  
MC(WA) No. 27 of 2025**

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

*... Appellants*

*- Versus -*

Puyam Ibemhal Devi

*... Respondent*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**O R D E R**

05.05.2025  
*[D. Krishnakumar, CJ]*

Mr. I. Amri, learned counsel appearing for the appellants submits that an SLP being SLP (Civil) Diary No. 17451/2024 is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Mr. Kunjaraj, learned counsel takes notice on behalf of the respondent.

List the matter on 11.06.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Bipin*