

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WA No. 10 of 2025**

State of Manipur and 3 Others

***Appellants***

**Vs.**

Puyam Ibemhal Devi

***Respondent***

***Clubbed with MC(WA) No. 27 of 2025***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

***(K. Somashekar, C.J.)***

**11.06.2025**

Learned Deputy AG for the appellant/State of Manipur is present before the court physically in these matters and whereby submitting in further that similar issues are pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. On these premises only, the learned Deputy AG is seeking some short accommodation.

Hence, these matters would be listed on 16<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

**JUDGE**

*Sushil*

**CHIEF JUSTICE**