

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.A. No. 10 of 2025

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

... Appellants

- Versus -

Puyam Ibemhal Devi

... Respondent

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. K. SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

O R D E R

[K. Somashekar, CJ]

16.07.2025

Learned counsel for the respondent, Mr. Ch. Robinchandra is present before this Court physically.

Learned Advocate General, Manipur for the appellant, Mr. Lenin Hijam is present before this Court physically in this matter which is connected with the proceeding of MC(WA) No. 27 of 2025 and is facilitating the materials relating to Diary No. 34461 of 2025 (State of Manipur Vs. Puyam Ibemhal Devi), this matter is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India; which has been filed under the provision of Article 139 (A) of the Constitution of India for seeking transfer.

Therefore, keeping in view of the submission made by the learned Advocate General, Manipur in this matter is concerned, it is deemed appropriate that these matters would be listed on 12.08.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin